

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
MARK R. LEVIN  
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
MATTHEW C. FORYS  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Ave.  
Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
(703) 554-6100  
(703) 554-6119 (Facsimile)

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
*Counsel of Record*  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
3100 Broadway  
Suite 1210  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
(816) 931-1175  
(816) 931-1115 (Facsimile)  
hutchison@landmarklegal.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE SUPREME COURT MUST DETER- MINE WHETHER ANY LIMITS TO FED- ERAL POWER EXIST UNDER THE COMMERCE AND NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSES .....	4
II. BY SEVERING THE INDIVIDUAL MAN- DATE FROM THE ACA, THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CREATED AN UNTENABLE FRAMEWORK FOR THE OPERATION OF THE ENTIRE STATUTE .....	6
A. It Is Necessary For The Court To De- cide Whether The Eleventh Circuit Erred In Severing The Individual Mandate To Avoid Inconsistent Application Of The ACA.....	7
1. The Severing Of The Individual Man- date Prohibits The Federal Govern- ment From Enforcing The Penalty Provisions On Individuals In The Eleventh Circuit's Jurisdiction.....	8

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Fourth Circuit’s Application Of The Anti-Injunction Act Requires Enforcement Of The Penalty Provision On Individuals And Entities Subject To Its Jurisdiction.....	9
3. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision To Uphold The Entire ACA Requires Enforcement Of The Penalty Provision On Individuals Subject To Its Jurisdiction.....	11
4. Granting Certiorari To Review The Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion Will Also Resolve Various Conflicts That Have Arisen At The District Court Level ...	13
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Provides The Best Vehicle For Resolving The Issue Of Whether The Individual Mandate And The Employer Mandate Are Severable From The ACA.....	15
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT MISAPPLIED THIS COURT’S STANDARD IN SEVERING THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE FROM THE ACT.....	16
A. The Court’s Standard For Severability Is Well Established.....	16
B. The Act Itself Provides The Best Evidence Of The Individual Mandate’s Necessity.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Public Statements By President Obama Confirms The Importance Of The Individual Mandate.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	16, 17
<i>Bachman v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102897 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Comm'n of Oklahoma</i> , 286 U.S. 234 (1932).....	16
<i>Commonwealth of Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 18632 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 16806 (11th Cir. 2011).....	6, 8, 18
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	17
<i>Liberty University v. Geithner</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 18618 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 10
<i>State of Florida v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8822 (N.D. Fla. 2011).....	18
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 13265 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	11, 12, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATION:

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....*passim*

Relevant Provisions of the Patient Protection &  
 Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, as  
 amended by the Health Care & Educ. Recon-  
 ciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152  
 (ACA) .....*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....6, 13

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....10

42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(F).....8, 18

42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(H) .....12

42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(I).....8, 12, 17

## MISCELLANEOUS:

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....4

Scott R. Baker, Nicholas Bloom and Steven J.  
 Davis, “Business Class: Policy Uncertainty Is  
 Choking Recovery,” Bloomberg News, Oct. 5,  
 2011, available at <http://www.bloomberg.com> .....8

Barack H. Obama, Remarks on Health Care  
 Reform in College Park Maryland (Septem-  
 ber 17, 2009), in Public Papers of the Presi-  
 dents, Administration of Barack H. Obama,  
 2009 .....19

Remarks of President Obama, The State of the  
 Union, delivered Jan. 27, 2009.....18
